Results of Community Survey Regarding Outdoor Dining, Lane
Reconfigurations and More

1. lama:

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Resident of Hermosa Beach 72.74% 926
Work in Hermosa Beach 9.03% 115
Own/Operate a Business located in Hermosa Beach 6.99% 89
Visitor to Hermosa Beach 11.23% 143
TOTAL 1273

2. How frequently do you travel or visit Downtown Hermosa Beach?

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Daily 37.10% 424
Multiple times each week 43.83% 501
Weekly 12.77% 146
A few times a month 4.72% 54
A few times each year 1.05% 12

I have not had the opportunity to visit Downtown Hermosa Beach within the 0.17% 9
last year

Other 0.35% 4

TOTAL 1143



3. How do you most frequently travel to Downtown Hermosa Beach?

ANSWER CHOICES

Walk

Bike, Skateboard, or Scooter

Drive and park in a public parking space

Drive and park in a business/private parking space
Public Transit

Rideshare

None of the above

Other

TOTAL

RESPONSES

44.15% 830
19.79% 372
25.59% 481
5.74% 108
0.27% 5
4.10% 77
0.05% 1
0.32% 6

1880

4. Which temporary outdoor programs in Hermosa Beach have you had the opportunity to

participate in?

ANSWER CHOICES

Outdoor dining at a business patio or parking lot
Outdoor dining on a sidewalk or street dining deck
Outdoor retail or personal care

Outdoor fitness at a business

Outdoor fitness at a public park or the beach
Outdoor music at a local business

None of the above

Other

TOTAL

RESPONSES

29.92% 985
30.62% 1008
12.18% 401
5.26% 173
8.23% 271
11.88% 391
1.61% 53
0.30% 10

3292



5. There are approximately 125 metered parking spaces on Pier Avenue. With the outdoor

dining and 15 minute zone changes affecting approximately 20% of total metered parking

on Pier Avenue, have you:

ANSWER CHOICES

Found other available parking on the same street

Found other available parking on a different street or lot
Used curbside pickup/delivery spots

Walked or biked more frequently

Visited another location outside of Hermosa Beach instead
No change

None of the above

TOTAL

RESPONSES
19.73%
23.05%
11.50%
28.56%

6.62%

8.46%

2.07%

6. There are approximately 120 metered parking spaces on Hermosa Avenue. With the
outdoor dining and 15 minute zone changes affecting approximately 28% of total metered

parking on Hermosa Avenue, have you:

ANSWER CHOICES

Found other available parking on the same street

Found other available parking on a different street or lot
Used curbside pickup/delivery spots

Walked or biked more frequently

Visited another location outside of Hermosa Beach instead
No change

None of the above

TOTAL

RESPONSES
19.74%
23.75%
10.39%
28.05%
6.61%

9.11%

2.36%

429
501
250
621
144
184
45
2174

418
503
220
594
140
193
50
2118



7. Outdoor dining on a sidewalk or patio

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes - Remain permanently

Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year

No - End temporary program and return to previous condition
No preference or not sure

TOTAL

8. Outdoor Dining at a dining deck or parking lot/space

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes - Remain permanently

Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year

No - End temporary program and return to previous condition
No preference or not sure

TOTAL

9. Street Changes Downtown on Hermosa Avenue and Pier Avenue to provide expanded

space for dining and a bike lane

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes - Remain permanently

Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year

No - End temporary program and return to previous condition
No preference or not sure

TOTAL

RESPONSES
81.21%
11.67%

6.41%

0.71%

RESPONSES
71.17%
16.10%
11.12%

1.60%

RESPONSES
61.83%
12.37%
21.09%
4.72%

912
131
72

1123

800
181
125
18
1124

695
139
237
53
1124



10. Outdoor Retail or Personal Care

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes - remain permanently

Yes - remain temporarily through summer or end of year

No - End temporary program and return to previous condition
No preference or not sure

TOTAL

11. Outdoor Fitness on business property/parking lot

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes - Remain permanently

Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year

No - End temporary program and return to previous condition
No preference or not sure

TOTAL

12. Outdoor Fitness at a public park or the beach

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes - Remain permanently

Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year

No - End temporary program and return to previous condition
No preference or not sure

TOTAL

RESPONSES
32.89%
22.31%
23.56%
21.24%

RESPONSES
35.47%
20.44%
20.44%
23.64%

RESPONSES
57.66%
12.67%
10.89%
18.78%

370
251
265
239
1125

399
230
230
266
1125

651
143
123
212
1129



13. Outdoor Music at a local business

ANSWER CHOICES
Yes - Remain permanently

Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year

No - End temporary program and return to previous condition

No preference or not sure
TOTAL

14. Business payment for use of parking spaces

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes - More supportive

Yes - Less supportive

No - This is currently addressed
No - This is not a priority

Not sure or no preference
TOTAL

15. Business payment for use of public spaces like sidewalks

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes - More supportive

Yes - Less supportive

No - This is currently addressed
No - This is not a priority

Not sure or no preference
TOTAL

RESPONSES
73.79%
11.12%

6.97%

8.12%

RESPONSES

25.80%

11.21%

7.30%

26.96%

28.74%
RESPONSES
22.48%

12.40%
7.67%

33.10%
24.35%

836
126
79
92
1133

290
126
82
303
323
1124

252
139
86
371
273
1121



16. Additional design standards or limits on the use of public parking spaces

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes - More supportive 24.28% 270
Yes - Less supportive 10.88% 121
No - This is currently addressed 13.67% 152
No - This is not a priority 21.67% 241
Not sure or no preference 29.50% 328
TOTAL 1112

17. Additional sidewalk clearance and ADA accessibility standards

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes - More supportive 33.24% 371
Yes - Less supportive 8.42% 9
No - This is currently addressed 16.04% 179
No - This is not a priority 18.37% 205
Not sure or no preference 23.92% 267
TOTAL 1116

18. Additional information about available public parking

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes - More supportive 42.72% 478
Yes - Less supportive 8.58% 96
No - This is currently addressed 10.63% 119
No - This is not a priority 19.93% 223
Not sure or no preference 18.14% 203

TOTAL 1119



19. Better street markings to improve pedestrian, bike, and vehicle safety

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes - More supportive 52.00% 586
Yes - Less supportive 6.92% 78
No - This is currently addressed 17.48% 197
No - This is not a priority 13.22% 149
Not sure or no preference 10.38% 117
TOTAL 1127

20. Noise standards to address impacts to nearby businesses/residences

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes - More supportive 23.70% 268
Yes - Less supportive 7.16% 81
No - This is currently addressed 21.93% 248
No - This is not a priority 30.95% 350
Not sure or no preference 16.27% 184
TOTAL 1131

21. Traffic control or other street design changes to address traffic congestion

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes - More supportive 46.62% 524
Yes - Less supportive 10.23% 115
No - This is currently addressed 15.30% 172
No - This is not a priority 14.59% 164
Not sure or no preference 13.26% 149

TOTAL 1124



