Results of Community Survey Regarding Outdoor Dining, Lane Reconfigurations and More

1. I am a:

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Resident of Hermosa Beach	72.74%	926
Work in Hermosa Beach	9.03%	115
Own/Operate a Business located in Hermosa Beach	6.99%	89
Visitor to Hermosa Beach	11.23%	143
TOTAL		1273

2. How frequently do you travel or visit Downtown Hermosa Beach?

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Daily	37.10%	424
Multiple times each week	43.83%	501
Weekly	12.77%	146
A few times a month	4.72%	54
A few times each year	1.05%	12
I have not had the opportunity to visit Downtown Hermosa Beach within the last year	0.17%	2
Other	0.35%	4
TOTAL		1143

3. How do you most frequently travel to Downtown Hermosa Beach?

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Walk	44.15%	830
Bike, Skateboard, or Scooter	19.79%	372
Drive and park in a public parking space	25.59%	481
Drive and park in a business/private parking space	5.74%	108
Public Transit	0.27%	5
Rideshare	4.10%	77
None of the above	0.05%	1
Other	0.32%	6
TOTAL		1880

4. Which temporary outdoor programs in Hermosa Beach have you had the opportunity to participate in?

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Outdoor dining at a business patio or parking lot	29.92%	985
Outdoor dining on a sidewalk or street dining deck	30.62%	1008
Outdoor retail or personal care	12.18%	401
Outdoor fitness at a business	5.26%	173
Outdoor fitness at a public park or the beach	8.23%	271
Outdoor music at a local business	11.88%	391
None of the above	1.61%	53
Other	0.30%	10
TOTAL		3292

5. There are approximately 125 metered parking spaces on Pier Avenue. With the outdoor dining and 15 minute zone changes affecting approximately 20% of total metered parking on Pier Avenue, have you:

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Found other available parking on the same street	19.73%	429
Found other available parking on a different street or lot	23.05%	501
Used curbside pickup/delivery spots	11.50%	250
Walked or biked more frequently	28.56%	621
Visited another location outside of Hermosa Beach instead	6.62%	144
No change	8.46%	184
None of the above	2.07%	45
TOTAL		2174

6. There are approximately 120 metered parking spaces on Hermosa Avenue. With the outdoor dining and 15 minute zone changes affecting approximately 28% of total metered parking on Hermosa Avenue, have you:

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Found other available parking on the same street	19.74%	418
Found other available parking on a different street or lot	23.75%	503
Used curbside pickup/delivery spots	10.39%	220
Walked or biked more frequently	28.05%	594
Visited another location outside of Hermosa Beach instead	6.61%	140
No change	9.11%	193
None of the above	2.36%	50
TOTAL		2118

7. Outdoor dining on a sidewalk or patio

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - Remain permanently	81.21%	912
Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year	11.67%	131
No - End temporary program and return to previous condition	6.41%	72
No preference or not sure	0.71%	8
TOTAL		1123

8. Outdoor Dining at a dining deck or parking lot/space

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - Remain permanently	71.17%	800
Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year	16.10%	181
No - End temporary program and return to previous condition	11.12%	125
No preference or not sure	1.60%	18
TOTAL		1124

9. Street Changes Downtown on Hermosa Avenue and Pier Avenue to provide expanded space for dining and a bike lane

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - Remain permanently	61.83%	695
Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year	12.37%	139
No - End temporary program and return to previous condition	21.09%	237
No preference or not sure	4.72%	53
TOTAL		1124

10. Outdoor Retail or Personal Care

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - remain permanently	32.89%	370
Yes - remain temporarily through summer or end of year	22.31%	251
No - End temporary program and return to previous condition	23.56%	265
No preference or not sure	21.24%	239
TOTAL		1125

11. Outdoor Fitness on business property/parking lot

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - Remain permanently	35.47%	399
Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year	20.44%	230
No - End temporary program and return to previous condition	20.44%	230
No preference or not sure	23.64%	266
TOTAL		1125

12. Outdoor Fitness at a public park or the beach

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - Remain permanently	57.66%	651
Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year	12.67%	143
No - End temporary program and return to previous condition	10.89%	123
No preference or not sure	18.78%	212
TOTAL		1129

13. Outdoor Music at a local business

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - Remain permanently	73.79%	836
Yes - Remain temporarily through summer or end of year	11.12%	126
No - End temporary program and return to previous condition	6.97%	79
No preference or not sure	8.12%	92
TOTAL		1133

14. Business payment for use of parking spaces

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - More supportive	25.80%	290
Yes - Less supportive	11.21%	126
No - This is currently addressed	7.30%	82
No - This is not a priority	26.96%	303
Not sure or no preference	28.74%	323
TOTAL		1124

15. Business payment for use of public spaces like sidewalks

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - More supportive	22.48%	252
Yes - Less supportive	12.40%	139
No - This is currently addressed	7.67%	86
No - This is not a priority	33.10%	371
Not sure or no preference	24.35%	273
TOTAL		1121

16. Additional design standards or limits on the use of public parking spaces

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - More supportive	24.28%	270
Yes - Less supportive	10.88%	121
No - This is currently addressed	13.67%	152
No - This is not a priority	21.67%	241
Not sure or no preference	29.50%	328
TOTAL		1112

17. Additional sidewalk clearance and ADA accessibility standards

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - More supportive	33.24%	371
Yes - Less supportive	8.42%	94
No - This is currently addressed	16.04%	179
No - This is not a priority	18.37%	205
Not sure or no preference	23.92%	267
TOTAL		1116

18. Additional information about available public parking

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - More supportive	42.72%	478
Yes - Less supportive	8.58%	96
No - This is currently addressed	10.63%	119
No - This is not a priority	19.93%	223
Not sure or no preference	18.14%	203
TOTAL		1119

19. Better street markings to improve pedestrian, bike, and vehicle safety

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - More supportive	52.00%	586
Yes - Less supportive	6.92%	78
No - This is currently addressed	17.48%	197
No - This is not a priority	13.22%	149
Not sure or no preference	10.38%	117
TOTAL		1127

20. Noise standards to address impacts to nearby businesses/residences

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - More supportive	23.70%	268
Yes - Less supportive	7.16%	81
No - This is currently addressed	21.93%	248
No - This is not a priority	30.95%	350
Not sure or no preference	16.27%	184
TOTAL		1131

21. Traffic control or other street design changes to address traffic congestion

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes - More supportive	46.62%	524
Yes - Less supportive	10.23%	115
No - This is currently addressed	15.30%	172
No - This is not a priority	14.59%	164
Not sure or no preference	13.26%	149
TOTAL		1124